
 
 County Hall 

Rhadyr 
Usk 

NP15 1GA 
 

Monday, 2 February 2026 

Notice of meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday, 10th February, 2026 at 2.00 pm, 
The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA 

 

AGENDA 
 

Item No Item Pages 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence. 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest. 

 
 

3.   To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
1 - 4 

4.   To consider the following Planning Application reports from the Chief 
Officer Place and Community Wellbeing (copies attached): 

 

 

4.1.   Application DM/2025/00707 - Outline planning for one dwelling. 1 
Woodland View, Rogiet, Monmouthshire, NP26 3SY. 

 

5 - 12 

4.2.   Application DM/2025/00783 - Change of use of specific internal areas of 
the existing hotel (Use Class C1) to a House in Multiple Occupation 
(HMO) (Sui Generis) comprising 9 bedrooms for occupation by up to 15 
persons, including minor internal alterations. No alterations or works 
are proposed to the exterior of the building. Greenman Backpackers, 13 
Beaufort Square, Chepstow, NP16 5EP. 

 

13 - 22 

5.   FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions 
Received: 

 

 

5.1.   1 Bersondy, Llanarth NP15 2AY. 

 
23 - 26 

5.2.   Forge Cottage, The Hendre, Monmouthshire, NP25 5HG. 

 
27 - 30 

5.3.   Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15 1RY. 

 
31 - 36 

5.4.   Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15 1RY (costs decisions). 

 
37 - 40 

 
Paul Matthews 
Chief Executive 

 

Public Document Pack



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE IS AS 
FOLLOWS: 
 
County Councillor Jill Bond West End; Welsh Labour/Llafur Cymru 
County Councillor Fay Bromfield Llangybi Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Rachel Buckler Devauden; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor Emma Bryn Wyesham; Independent Group 
County Councillor Jan Butler Goetre Fawr; Welsh Conservative Party 
County Councillor John Crook Magor East
[...]
meeting of the 
Committee unless there has been a material change in the application. 

 The Chair’s decision regarding a procedural matter is final. 

 When proposing a motion either to accept the officer recommendation or to make an 
amendment the Member proposing the motion shall state the motion clearly. 

 When the motion has been seconded the Chair shall identify the Members who 
proposed and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed (including any 
additional conditions or other matters raised). The names of the proposer and seconder 
shall be recorded. 

  Members shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless they 
h a v e  been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that particular application. 

 Any Member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
their abstention. 

 The Legal Officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

  

 When the motion has been seconded, the Chair shall identify the members who proposed 
and seconded the motion and repeat the motion proposed. The names of the proposer 
and seconder shall be recorded. 

 A member shall decline to vote in relation to any planning application unless he or she 
has been present in the meeting of the Planning Committee throughout the full 
presentation and consideration of that application. 

 Any member who abstains from voting shall consider whether to give a reason for 
his/her abstention. 

 An officer shall count the votes and announce the decision. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

  

PRESENT:  
 

County Councillor Phil Murphy (Chair) 
County Councillor Dale Rooke (Vice Chair) 
 

 County Councillors: Rachel Buckler, Emma Bryn, Jan Butler, 
John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt, Meirion Howells, 
Su McConnel, Jayne McKenna, Maureen Powell 
 
County Councillor Tony Kear attended the meeting by invitation of 
the Chair 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Philip Thomas Development Services Manager 
Andrew Jones Head of Planning 
Paige Moseley Solicitor 
Richard Ray Paralegal 
Wendy Barnard Democratic Services Officer 

 
 

County Councillor Steven Garratt joined the meeting late during consideration of 
application DM/2021/01781.  He therefore took no part in the discussion or voting 
thereon in respect of this application. 
 
 

APOLOGIES: 
 

County Councillors: Jill Bond, Fay Bromfield, Sue Riley and Ann Webb 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
County Councillor Meirion Howells declared a personal and prejudicial interest pursuant 
to the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2021/01781 as he is 
friends with the applicants.  He therefore left the meeting taking no part in the 
discussion or voting thereon. 
 
2. Confirmation of Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 4th November 2025 were 
confirmed as an accurate record. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

3. Application DM/2021/01781 - Proposed new build 3-bedroom detached 
dwelling with off street parking.  Robyrna, Berthon Road, Little Mill, 
Monmouthshire  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report (including the 
revised condition 12) and subject to a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/5rjh766FNig?si=YgtWqGGW7Sa1OHl2&t=159 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor Dale Rooke and seconded by County Councillor John Crook that 
application DM/2021/01781 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
(including the revised condition 12) and subject to a Section 106 Agreement.  
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  10  
Against approval  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 
We resolved that application DM/2021/01781 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report (including the revised condition 12) and subject to a Section 106 
Agreement.  
 

4. Application DM/2025/01047 - Seeking permission for a change of use from use 
class C3 residential use to use class C4 to use as a house in multiple 
occupation. No development is proposed, only refurbishment within the 
existing property.  9 Park Crescent, Abergavenny, Monmouthshire NP7 5TH  

 

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was 
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
https://www.youtube.com/live/5rjh766FNig?si=zI0UtZp0r2gce7V6&t=1913 
 
In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by 
County Councillor John Crook and seconded by County Councillor Maureen Powell that 
application DM/2025/01047 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report. 
 
Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:  
 
For approval   -  12  
Against approval  -  0  
Abstentions   -  0  
 
The proposition was carried.  
 

Page 2

https://www.youtube.com/live/5rjh766FNig?si=YgtWqGGW7Sa1OHl2&t=159
https://www.youtube.com/live/5rjh766FNig?si=zI0UtZp0r2gce7V6&t=1913


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held 
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 2nd 

December, 2025 at 2.00 pm 
 

We resolved that application DM/2025/01047 be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined in the report. 
 

5. FOR INFORMATION: Appeals received April to September 2025  
 

We noted the planning appeals received by the Planning Department for the period April 
to September 2025. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.00 pm.  
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Application 

Number: 

DM/2025/00707 

 

Proposal: Outline planning for one dwelling 
 
Address: 1 Woodland View, Rogiet, Monmouthshire, NP26 3SY 

 
Applicant: Mary Ann Willshire 

 
Plans: Site Plan MH-10488 - , All Existing Plans MH-10487 - , All Proposed Plans MH- 

10489 - Rev B, Green Infrastructure Appraisal/Statement 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approved subject to S106 agreement  

 
Case Officer: Kate Young  

Date Valid: 03.06.2025 
 
This application is presented to Planning Committee due to the number of unresolved 

objections received from local residents and the Community Council 
 
1.0 APPLICATION DETAILS 

 
1.1 Site Description 

 

The plot which measures approximately 17 metres by 7.4 metres is located within the Rogiet 
Development Boundary. It was previously the residential curtilage attached to a semi-detached 

property, no 1 Woodland View. The wider area is designated as an Archaeologically Sensitive 

Area. The plot is relatively flat and currently surrounded by close boarded timber fencing. It fronts 

onto Grenville Terrace and is surrounded by residential properties. 
 

1.2 Proposal Description 
 

This is an outline application, with all matters reserved, for a single detached dwelling. The 

maximum scale parameters for the dwelling are 8.4 metres in length, 5.6 metres in width and 7.3 

metres in height. Vehicular access would be from Grenville Terrace. Two off-road parking spaces 

would be provided for the new dwelling. As part of the application two new off-road parking spaces 

would also be provided for the host dwelling. New timber fencing would be provided for the site 

boundaries. 
 

2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTOR
[...]
pment is the proposed single storey rear and two storey side extension.  

• A site visit was made on 11 December 2025.  

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed insofar as it relates to the proposed two storey side extension. 
The appeal is allowed insofar as it relates to the proposed single storey rear extension 
and planning permission is granted for the proposed single storey rear extension at 1 
Bersondy, Llanarth NP15 2AY in accordance with the terms of the application, Ref 
DM/2025/00330, dated 12 March 2025, and subject to the conditions set out in the 
attached schedule. 

Procedural Matters  

2. The Council have issued a split decision. In such cases, section 79(1)(b) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (the Act) states that under a section 78 (of the Act) appeal the 
decision maker may reverse or vary any part of the decision of the local planning 
authority and may deal with the application as if it had been made to them in the first 
instance. For the avoidance of doubt, I have considered the scheme as a whole as 
originally submitted to the Local Planning Authority.  

3. I have taken the description of development as stated on the appeal form and Council’s 
decision notice since it more accurately describes the proposed development. 

Main Issue 

4. This is whether the proposed development would preserve or enhance the character or 
appearance of the Llanarth Conservation Area.  

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5a



Ref: CAS-04605-N7J9S0 

2 

Reasons 

5. The appeal property is located on a prominent corner plot at the entrance of the 
Bersondy cul-de-sac, within the Llanarth Conservation Area (CA).  Although some more 
recent development exists within the cul-de-sac, these properties are set back from the 
road.  The appeal property is, therefore, experienced primarily in the context of the four 
original semi-detached houses that fac
[...]
icy HE1 which permits development if they, amongst other 
things, preserve or enhance character or appearance of the area and LDP Policy HE2 
which requires that proposals for the alteration and extension of existing buildings in 
Conservation Areas must take into account whether the details of the proposed works 
properly respect the proportions of the existing building, as well as other requirements. It 
also fails to accord with Policy DES1 which states that all development should be of a 
high-quality sustainable design and respect the local character and distinctiveness of 
Monmouthshire’s built, historic and natural environment including, but not limited to, 
respecting the existing form, scale, siting and massing. 

Other Matters  

12. I acknowledge the proposed side extension would provide some benefit to the appellants 
in terms of additional accommodation for their family.  However, this benefit is limited in 
scope and would not outweigh the significant harm I have identified in relation to the main 
issue. 

Conditions 

13. I have reworded the planning conditions imposed by the Council on their split decision in 
relation to the single storey rear extension to make them more precise.   

Conclusion 

14. For the reasons given above, I find that the proposed side extension would result in 
unacceptable harm to the character and appearance of the CA.  

15. I also find that, subject to appropriate conditions, the proposed single storey rear 
extension would be acceptable and compliant with the relevant planning policies and 
statutory duties.  As this element of the scheme could clearly be implemented without the 
other parts of development proposed, I have issued a split decision.   

16. I, therefore, conclude that the appeal should be allowed in part and dismissed in part as 
set out in my formal decision.  

17. In reaching my decision, I have taken into account the requirements of sections 3 and 5 
of the Well-Being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015. I consider that this decision is 
in accordance with the Act’s sustainable development principle through its contribution 
towards one or more of the Welsh Ministers’ well-being objectives.   

L Hughson-Smith   

INSPECTOR 

  

 

SCHEDULE OF CONDITIONS 

1. The development shall begin not later than five years from the date of this decision. 

Reason: In accordance with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

Page 25



Ref: CAS-04605-N7J9S0 

4 

2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved plan 
and document, except insofar as it relates to the proposed side extension.   

• Proposed Floor and Elevation Plans (drawing number: [PP] 02F) 

• Green Infrastructure Statement 

Reason: To ensure the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 

plans submitted with the application.  

3. The ecological enhancement measures as shown on the Proposed Floor Plans and 
Elevations (drawing number: [PP] 02F) shall be carried out in full within one month of 
completion of the single storey rear extension hereby approved.  The approved 
ecological enhancement measures shall be retained for the lifetime of the 
development.  

Reason: In the interests of maintaining and enhancing biodiversity, in accordance with 
Future Wales Policy 9. 

Page 26



 
 

 
 
  

www.llyw.cymru/penderfyniadau-cynllunio-ac-amgylchedd-cymru 
www.gov.wales/planning-and-environment-decisions-wales 

 
 

Appeal Decisions 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

by H W Jones BA(Hons) BTP MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Welsh Ministers 

Decision date: 22/12/2025 

Site address: Forge Cottage, The Hendre, Monmouthshire, NP25 5HG 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Appeal reference: CAS-04255-H6P5W7 

• The appeal is made under section 100 of the Histo
[...]
/2025 

Site address: Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15 1RY 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Appeal A reference: CAS-03795-L9Y4M5 

• The appeal is made under section 100 of the Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023 
against a refusal to grant of listed building consent. 

• The appeal is made by Ms R Lloyd and Mr D Perry against the decision of 
Monmouthshire County Council. 

• Listed building consent (ref: DM/2022/00419), dated 15 March 2022, was refused by 
notice dated 18 June 2024. 

• The works proposed are described as “Proposed extension, external and internal 
alterations to existing dwelling. Including infill roof over external staircase forming link 
structure. Construction of amenity space balcony. Replacement timber joinery internally 
and externally. Positioning of Air Source Heat Pump”. 

• A site visit was made on 14 October 2025. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Appeal B reference: CAS-03825-P0F7S1 

• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 
a failure to give notice within the prescribed period of a decision on an application for 
planning permission. 

• The appeal is made by Ms R Lloyd and Mr D Perry against Monmouthshire County 
Council. 

• The application (ref: DM/2022/00736) is dated 17 May 2022. 

• The works proposed are described as “Design variations to Planning Permission Ref:- 
DC/2013/00985. including modified link structure and Construction of amenity balcony”. 

• A site visit was made on 14 October 2025. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decisions 

 Appeal A 

1. For the reasons given above I conclude that the appeal should be allowed in part and 
dismissed in part. The appeal is dismissed insofar as it relates to the air source heat 
pumps. The appeal is allowed insofar as it relates to the replacement truss, window 
boxes, stair removal and re-location, movement of all upper floors, partitions and wall 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5c



Ref: CAS-03795-L9Y4M5 & CAS-03825-P0F7S1 

2 

coverings, roof infill link structure, and listed building consent is granted for replacement 
truss, window boxes, stair removal and re-location, movement of all upper floors, 
partitions and wall coverings, roof infill link structure at Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, 
Usk, NP15 1RY in accordance with the terms of the application, (ref: DM/2022/00419), 
dated 15 March 2022 and the plans submitted with it so far as relevant to that part of the 
development hereby permitted and subject to the conditions set out in the attached 
schedule. 

Appeal B 

2. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for an air source heat pump, 
installation of window to the north west and a sky light at Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne 
Street, Usk, NP15 1RY, in accordance with the terms of the application, (ref: 
DM/2022/00736), dated 17 May 2022, subject to the conditions set out in the attached 
schedule.  

Procedural Matters 

3. On receipt of appeal B in October 2024 a PEDW case officer initially advised that the 
appeal against the Council’s failure to determine the planning application was invalid 
because it was not made within the requisite 6 month period.  That position was 
subsequently reviewed and the appeal was duly registered. 

4. The Council explains that it was unaware that the appeal had been registered and 
proceeded to determine the application, granting planning permission on 
20 December 2024.  It is not for me to comment on the legal status of the permission 
granted by the Council other than to note that it was made outside the period of ‘dual 
jurisdiction’ which allows local planning authorities to determine applications subject to 
non-determination appeals within a 4-week window from the time the appeal is lodged.  I 
shall proceed to determine the appeal. 

5. The descriptions of development set out in the above banner headings are taken from the 
application forms.  In relation to appeal A the Council’s decision notice uses an amended 
description which is “Replacement Truss, window boxes, stair removal and re-location. 
Movement of all upper floors, partitions and wall coverings. roof infill link structure, 
amenity space balcony. Air Source Heat Pump”.  The Council has described the 
proposed development in the planning application (appeal B) as “an air source heat 
pump, installation of window to the north west and a sky light”.   

6. As I consider that the Council’s wording to be more precise in both cases they shall form 
the basis of the descriptions I have used in my decisions, noting that these descriptions 
do not alter the substance of the development as described in the relevant plans except 
in one respect.  The appellants’ descriptions refer to an “amenity space balcony” and 
“amenity balcony” and there is a similar reference in the Council’s appeal A wording.  
However, whilst the early plans submitted with the listed building consent (LBC) 
application show a balcony and steps connecting to a garden, the later plans show a wall 
separating the garden with no reference to a balcony or to steps.  As the submission of 
the amended plans effectively withdrew the balcony from the application, I have omitted 
reference to it in my description of the development as set out in the appeal A decision.    

7. During the course of both applications the elevational drawings and the plans (‘the plans’) 
were amended several times.  I shall determine the appeals on the basis of the latest 
plans presented to the Council prior to the respective appeals being lodged.   

8. After appeal A was determined further revised plans were submitted to the Council in 
relation to the application the subject of appeal B.  I will base my assessment of appeal B 
on tho
[...]
he application is made under Section 181 of the Historic Environment (Wales) Act 2023. 

• The application is made by Ms R Lloyd and Mr D Perry for a full award of costs against 
Monmouthshire County Council. 

• The appeal was against the refusal of listed building consent for works described as 
“Proposed extension, external and internal alterations to existing dwelling. Including infill 
roof over external staircase forming link structure. Construction of amenity space 
balcony. Replacement timber joinery internally and externally. Positioning of Air Source 
Heat Pump”. 

• A site visit was made by the Inspector on 14 October 2025. 

 

Application B: in relation to Appeal Ref: CAS-03825-P0F7S1 

• The application is made under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, sections 78, 
322C and Schedule 6. 

• The application is made by Ms R Lloyd and Mr D Perry for a full award of costs against 
Monmouthshire County Council. 

• The appeal was against the failure of the Council to issue a notice of their decision within 
the prescribed period on an application for works described as “Design variations to 
Planning Permission Ref:- DC/2013/00985. including modified link structure and 
Construction of amenity balcony”. 

• A site visit was made by the Inspector on 14 October 2025. 

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Decisions 

1. Application A for an award of costs is refused. 

2. Application B for an award of costs is approved in the terms set out below. 

Reasons 

3. The Section 12 Annex ‘Award of Costs’ of the Development Management Manual (‘the 
Annex’) advises that, irrespective of the outcome of an appeal, costs may only be 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5d



Ref: CAS-03795-L9Y4M5 & CAS-03825-P0F7S1 

2 

awarded against a party who has behaved unreasonably, thereby causing the party 
applying for costs to incur unnecessary or wasted expense in the appeal process. 

4. The basis of both a
[...]
 justified and the application for an 
award of costs is allowed in the terms below. 

Conclusions 

Application A 

12. The application for an award of costs is refused. 

Application B - Costs Order 

13. In exercise of the powers under Section 322C and Schedule 6 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended, and all other enabling powers in that behalf, IT IS 
HEREBY ORDERED that Monmouthshire County Council shall pay to Ms R Lloyd and Mr 
D Perry, the costs of the appeal proceedings described in the heading of this decision; 
such costs to be assessed in the Senior Courts Costs Office if not agreed.  

14. The applicants are now invited to submit to Monmouthshire County Council, to whom a 
copy of this decision has been sent, details of those costs with a view to reaching 
agreement as to the amount. 

 

H W Jones 

INSPECTOR 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm for accuracy the minutes of the previous meeting.
	Minutes

	4a Application DM/2025/00707 - Outline planning for one dwelling. 1 Woodland View, Rogiet, Monmouthshire, NP26 3SY.
	4b Application DM/2025/00783 - Change of use of specific internal areas of the existing hotel (Use Class C1) to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui Generis) comprising 9 bedrooms for occupation by up to 15 persons, including minor internal alterations. No alterations or works are proposed to the exterior of the building. Greenman Backpackers, 13 Beaufort Square, Chepstow, NP16 5EP.
	5a 1 Bersondy, Llanarth NP15 2AY.
	5b Forge Cottage, The Hendre, Monmouthshire, NP25 5HG.
	5c Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15 1RY.
	5d Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15 1RY (costs decisions).



Minutes of the meeting

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held

at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th
February, 2026 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: County Councillor Dale Rooke (Chair)

County Councillors: Fay Bromfield, Rachel Buckler, Emma Bryn,

Jan Butler, John Crook, Tony Easson, Steven Garratt,
Meirion Howells, Jayne McKenna, Phil Murphy, Maureen Powell, and
Ann Webb

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Andrew Jones Head of Planning

Philip Thomas Development Services Manager
Paige Moseley Solicitor

Richard Ray Paralegal

Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

Due to technical issues County Councillor Jayne McKenna did not vote in respect of
application DM/2025/00707.

Due to technical issues County Councillor Emma Bryn did not vote in respect of
application DM/2025/00783.

APOLOGIES:

County Councillors Jill Bond and Su McConnel

1. Chairing the Meeting

The Chair of Planning Committee, County Councillor Phil Murphy opened the meeting
before handing over to the Vice-Chair, County Councillor Dale Rooke, who undertook
the chairing duties for today’s meeting.

County Councillor Rooke therefore took on the role as Chair for the remainder of the
meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest

County Councillor Tony Easson declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest pursuant to
the Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of application DM/2025/00707, as he knows
the objectors to the application. He therefore abstained from voting on the application.

3. Confirmation of Minutes

The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting dated 2" December 2025 were
confirmed as an accurate record.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th
February, 2026 at 2.00 pm

4. Application DM/2025/00707 - Outline planning for one dwelling. 1 Woodland
View, Rogiet, Monmouthshire, NP26 3SY

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report (including the
additional conditions 8 & 9 outlined in late correspondence) and subject to a Section
106 Agreement.

https://www.youtube.com/live/4 BOhJpcYks?si=Ay9EqCTz64gaa9wJ&t=180

In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by
County Councillor Phil Murphy and seconded by County Councillor Maureen Powell that
application DM/2025/00707 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report
(including the additional conditions 8 & 9 outlined in late correspondence) and subject to
a Section 106 Agreement.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 10
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 1

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2025/00707 be approved subject to the conditions
outlined in the report (including the additional conditions 8 & 9) and subject to a Section
106 Agreement.

Additional conditions as follows:

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3, Schedule 2, Part 1 Classes ABCDE F
& H of the Town and Country  Planning (General Permitted
Development)(Amendment)(Wales) Order 2013 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting
that Order with or without modification) no enlargements, improvements or other
alterations to the dwellinghouse or any outbuildings shall be erected or constructed
without the prior permission of the local planning authority.

REASON: To prevent the over-development of this relatively small plot and to prevent
any loss of amenity to neighbouring properties, especially having regard to the potential
impact that could result from alterations to the roof, in accordance with policies DES1
and EP1 of the LDP.

9. The parking provision for the host property, 1 Woodland View, Rogiet, shown on the
proposed block plan drawing MH-10489 Rev. B, together with the reduction of the
roadside boundary enclosures to no more than 1m in height, shall be carried out (and
available for use) prior to any work commencing on the dwelling, hereby approved.
REASON: To ensure adequate off-road parking is available, reduce the incidence of on-
street parking and improve forward visibility in the interests of highway safety and in
accordance with Policy MV1 of the LDP.


https://www.youtube.com/live/4_B0hJpcYks?si=Ay9EqCTz64gaa9wJ&t=180

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th
February, 2026 at 2.00 pm

5. Application DM/2025/00783 - Change of use of specific internal areas of the
existing hotel (Use Class C1) to a House in Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Sui
Generis) comprising 9 bedrooms for occupation by up to 15 persons,
including minor _internal alterations. No alterations or works are proposed to
the exterior of the building. Greenman_ Backpackers, 13 Beaufort Square,
Chepstow, NP16 5EP

We considered the report of the application and late correspondence which was
recommended for approval subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

https://www.youtube.com/live/4 BOhJpcYks?si=mfuD1Ya6llyRbCOQ&t=2040

In noting the detail of the application and the views expressed, it was proposed by
County Councillor Ann Webb and seconded by County Councillor Jan Butler that
application DM/2025/00783 be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report.

Upon being put to the vote, the following votes were recorded:

For approval - 12
Against approval - 0
Abstentions - 0

The proposition was carried.

We resolved that application DM/2025/00783 be approved subject to the conditions
outlined in the report.

6. FOR INFORMATION - The Planning Inspectorate - Appeals Decisions
Received:

https://www.youtube.com/live/4 BOhJpcYks?si=JTIlubpgl95rr7Cxt&t=3714

6.1. 1 Bersondy, Llanarth NP15 2AY

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision
following a site visit that had been held at 1 Bersondy, Llanarth NP15 2AY on 11t
December 2025.

We noted that the appeal had been dismissed insofar as it related to the proposed two
storey side extension. The appeal had been allowed insofar as it related to the
proposed single storey rear extension and planning permission was granted for the
proposed single storey rear extension at 1 Bersondy, Llanarth NP15 2AY in accordance
with the terms of the application, Ref DM/2025/00330, dated 12" March 2025, and
subject to the conditions set out in the schedule.


https://www.youtube.com/live/4_B0hJpcYks?si=mfuD1Ya61lyRbCOQ&t=2040
https://www.youtube.com/live/4_B0hJpcYks?si=JTIubpqI95rr7Cxt&t=3714

MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th
February, 2026 at 2.00 pm

6.2.  Forge Cottage, The Hendre, Monmouthshire, NP25 5HG

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision
relating to Appeal reference: CAS-04255-H6P5W7 and Appeal reference: CAS-04254-
Z8S8Y8 following a site visit that had been held at Forge Cottage, The Hendre,
Monmouthshire, NP25 5HG on 14" October 2025.

We noted that the appeals had been dismissed.

6.3. Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15 1RY

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to an appeal decision
following a site visit that had been held at Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15
1RY on 14th October 2025 regarding the following appeals:

e Appeal A reference: CAS-03795-L9Y4M5.
e Appeal B reference: CAS-03825-POF7S1.

We noted that the following decisions:
Appeal A

It had been concluded that the appeal should be allowed in part and dismissed in part.
The appeal is dismissed insofar as it relates to the air source heat pumps. The appeal is
allowed insofar as it relates to the replacement truss, window boxes, stair removal and
re-location, movement of all upper floors, partitions and wall coverings, roof infill link
structure, and listed building consent is granted for replacement truss, window boxes,
stair removal and re-location, movement of all upper floors, partitions and wall
coverings, roof infill link structure at Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15 1RY in
accordance with the terms of the application, (ref: DM/2022/00419), dated 15 March
2022 and the plans submitted with it so far as relevant to that part of the development
hereby permitted and subject to the conditions set out in the schedule.

Appeal B

The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for an air source heat pump,

installation of window to the north west and a sky light at Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne

Street, Usk, NP15 1RY, in accordance with the terms of the application, (ref:

DM/2022/00736), dated 17 May 2022, subject to the conditions set out in the schedule.
6.4.  Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15 1RY (costs decisions)

We received the Planning Inspectorate report which related to a costs decision following

a site visit that had been held at Little Bank, 8 Porthycarne Street, Usk, NP15 1RY on
14th October 2025 regarding the following appeals:

e Appeal A reference: CAS-03795-L9Y4M5.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Minutes of the meeting of Planning Committee held
at The Council Chamber, County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Tuesday, 10th
February, 2026 at 2.00 pm
e Appeal B reference: CAS-03825-POF7S1.
We noted the following:
e Application A for an award of costs is refused.

e Application B for an award of costs is approved in the terms set out in the
Inspector’s report.

The meeting ended at 3.07 pm.



